Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the Republican

Party of Minnesota
January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit About the Committee (page 2)
Was Done The Republican Party of Minnesgla is*a state party committee
Federal law permits the headquartered in St. Paul, Mumuota For more information, see
Commission to conduct chart on Committee Ol'g A ‘:__; I()l!. page 2.
audits and field 4
investigatinns of dany Finamcial Ac Y, (page 3)
political committee that * Receipts
is required to file reports o Individydi€ontributions *q«s;‘;f $ 7,089,954
under the Federal o Political Committee é‘&ntrxbutlons f‘* 132,390
Election Campaign Act o Transfers from Afl filiates 6,297,089
(the Act). The o ¢loans Received 511,101
Commissjon generally o Offsels to Operatinga%pendimres 164,596
conducts such audits o Transfers [rom NonfedéalifAccounts 1,235,414
when a committee o Othgr Receipts: p 356,761
appears not to have met Total Receipts $ 15,787,305
the threshold . -
requirements for ¢ * _Dlsburserg’énts _
substantial compliﬁu o Operating l-.‘&.pendltu_l'e:s $4,319,592
with the Act.! The audut -0 [l'ederal l-.Iccl‘.lon_ 1_\ct1v1ty 8,551,821
determines whiviher the o ' ‘fﬁtto Affiliates _ 1,262,473
committeé-complied: w ith o Contributions to Federal Candidates 3,850
the limitations, -0 Independent Expenditures 335,266
prohibitigns,and o Coordinated Expenditures 80,000
disclosure Tequirements € Loan Repaymers 417,994
of the Act. o Contribution Refuuds 19,810
) o Other Disbursements 419223
Future Action Tectal Dishursements $ 15,410,029
The Commission may

initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

1 2U.S.C. §438(b).

Finding and Recommendation (page 5)
Misatatement of Financial Activity



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
Republican Party of Minnesota

January 1, 2007 — December 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Page

Part I. Background

Authority for Audit 1

Scope of Audit 1
Part II. Overview of Committee :

Committee Organization * 2

Overview of Financial Activity 3
Part III. Summary

Finding and Recommendation 4

4 -

Part IV. Finding and Recommendationi, F

Misstatement of Financial Activity 5

s
R




Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report ia based on an audit of the Republican Party of Minnesota (RPM), undertaken
by the Audit Division of the Federal Electian Coramission (the Commission) in
accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The
Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of any political committee that is
required to file a report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conductifig any‘audit under this
subsection, the Comniission must perform an internal reviewsofireports filed by. selected
committees to determine if the reports filed by a particul%g‘%b ittee meet the threshold
requirements for mubstantial campliance with the Act. -2 U:S.C. §2%%(¢b. .

By
Scope of Audit , ,«?’ % AN
Following Commission approved proceduresfffhcii\udit staﬁfgl\‘:aluated vanys risk
factors and, as a result, this audit examined:
The disclosure of individual contributors’ occupation and name of employer;
The disclosure of disbursements, Hcbts and obligations:
The disclosure of expenses allocated betwecen federal and nonfederal accounts;
The consistency between reported figiurcs amkFhenk recerdy;
The completeness of records; and, @ g
Other committee aperations necessary tGthe wview.,

A

AR R e

s



Part II

Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

Republican Party of Minnesota

e Date of Registration

August 8,1975 4,

e Audit Coverage

January 1, 2007 December 31, 2008

"N
. Paul, Minnesota_ -
Headquarters St. Paul :\ ¢ g
Bank Information '
e Bank Depositories AN *
e Bank Accounts . & &

Treasurer A

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

*qugd E. Sturre

Anthony Stten.( 3 & 3/19/07 - 7/9/09)

(7/10/09 - Present)

e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audis

T.mh\.nf)erger (1/1/07- 3/18/07)

mony%uuon ( 3/19/07 - 7/9/09)

LA
et

Management Information

o Attended FEC Campaign Finance Seminar | Y88

e Used Commonly.Available Campaign Yes
Manage@ﬁ.l Sattw, .%gackau. nd

e Who Héndled Accouftting and , Paid Staff

ofdkceping Tasks -

™




Overview of Financial Activity

(Audited Amounts)

Cash on hand @ January 1, 2007 $ 65
o Individual Contributions 7,089,954
o Political Committee Coniributions 132,390

o Transfers from Affiliates 6,297,089

o Loans Received 511,101

o Offsets to Operating Expenditures . 164,596
o Transfers from Nonfederal Accounts £ 1.235,414

o Other Receipts _ 356,761
Total Receipts o & $15787,305
o Operating Expenditures & 43 1%2 _
o _Federal Election Activity i « 8,551,821

o Transfers to Affiliates B 1,262,473
o Contributions to Federal Candidates dh 3,850¢
o Independent Expenditures. . 335,266

o Coordinated Expenditures ‘ ) 80,000
o Loan Repayments e 417,994
o Contribution Refunds AR ) & 19,810
o Other Disbursements %P T 419223
Total Disbursements h: 4 & $15,410,029
Cash on hand @ December 31, 2008 Y $ 377,341

¢ 4
e
#



Part III
Summary

Finding and Recommendation

Misstatement of Financial Activity

A comparison of RPM’s reported financial activity to its bank records revealed an
understatement of receipts in 2007 by $75,267, an understatement ot&isbursements in
2007 by $71,446 and an understatement of ending cash on hand at December 31, 2008 of
$174,238. Most ef the reporting errors resulted from uarepgited transfers between
RPM’s federal and nonfederal accounts. Prior to the issu@nce ortéinterim awdit repurt,
RPM filed amended reports correcting most of the mis“%f ments noted.above. The
Audit staff recommended that RPM file amended disclostire reports tos€orrect the
remainder of the misstatements. As a result of all amended reports filed, RPM materially

corrected the misstatements. (For more detaif. ~e¢ page 5) . 7




Part IV
Finding and Recommendation

| Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary

A comparison of RPM’s reported financial activity to its bank records revealed an
understatement of receipts in 2007 by $75,267, an understatementcof disbursements in
2007 by $71,446 and an understatement of ending cash on hand At December 31, 2008 of
$174,238. Most of the reperting crrors resulted from uarepo transfers between
RPM'’s federal and nonfederal accounts. Prior to the iss of¢the interim audit report,
RPM filed amended reparts correcting moat of ihe miqst%témenﬂ d above. The Audit
staff reccommended that RPM file amended disclosuﬁgx%pg‘f'ts to correctithe ramainder af
the misstatements. As a result of all amended repdfts filed, RPM materially corrected the
misstatements. A > ?”

F

Legal Standard
Contents of Reports. Each report m&%gsclose:
The amount of cash on hand at thegginning and end Oxthe reporting period;
The total amount of receipts for the %mn iod and for the calendar year; and

The total amount of disbursements foxthe reporting:pe and for the calendar year;
Certain transactions that require itemizati n Schiediiles A (Itemized Receipts),
Schedules B (Iteraized Disbursemants), “1;4 eduales H3 (Trassfers from Nonfeieral
Accounts for Allocated Federal/NonfederahActivity), or Schedules H4 (Disbursements
for Allocated Federal/Nonfederal Activity)-.ﬁfJ.S.C. §434(b)(1), (2), (3), (4), and (5).

Facts and Analysis .

The Augdf staff reconciled RPM'« reported financial activity to its bank records for 2007
and 2005. Below are charts that outlin€ the discrepancies in both years followed by
explanations of the misstatcrnents, #f known.

2007 Activity i /
o | Reported | Bank Records | Discrepancy _

Begimming Cash Bélance ($28,325) $65 $28,390

@ January 1, 2067 Understated

Receipts $3,556,121 $3,631,388 $75,267
Understated

Disbursements $3,185,395 $3,256,841 $71,446
Understated

Ending Cash Balance $342,401 $374,612 $32,211

@ December 31, 2007 Understated




6
The understatement of receipts resulted from the following:

e Three unreported transfers from nonfederal accounts $50,853
e Unexplained difference 24,414
Understatement of Receipts $75,267

The understatement of disbursements resulted from the following:
e Unreported transfer to nonfederal accocunt $50,000
e Unreported Bank Fees 1,115
e Unexplained difference 20,331
Understatement of Disbursements ) $71,446

AN
RPM transferred $50,000 from a federal account to a nonfedéial account on October 18,
2007. On October 24, 2007, RPM transferred $50,000 b%fto the same federal account.
These transfers were not reported. RPM officials proyidedino ex pl.m.mon far these
transfers but the Audit staff defermined that no ngy éx%%l overfundmg ol federal aetivity
resulted. B

AN _
.';r
2008 Activity W ¢

»

Reported B% Records Discrepancy

Opening Cash Balance $342.401 374, 612 $32,211
@ January 1, 2008 - Understated
Receipts $12,068,90" \12.158,917 $152,010
% & . ’ Understated

Disbursemcnts $12,153,188 $3,983
Understated

Ending Cash Balm@e  §§ $203,103° »  $377,341 $174,238
@ December 31, 2008 F | Understated

o

e cash halance was understated mostly as a result of a 2008
ment and nnneported receipts.

On Decemﬁr 31, 20¢
beginning cash understa

The matter Wa- presented to the RPM counsel during the exit conference. The RPM
counsel ecknow ledged the discrepancies in the reperts and irniicated that the cerrections
would he made as recommended by the auditors.

Interim Audit Report Recommendation and Cormmittee Raspnnse
The Audit staff recommended that RPM amend its reports to correct the misstatements;
amend its most recently filed report to correct the cash on hand balance with an
explanation that the change resulted from a prior period audit adjustment; and reconcile
the cash balance of its most recent report to identify any subsequent discrepancies that
may impact the $174,238 adjustment recommended by the Audit staff.

2 RPM’s beginning cash en its September Monthly 2008 report was $6,000 greatsr than its reported ending
cash on the previous report. As a resalt of this discrepancy, the amounts in the “Reported” column do nnt
total correctly.



In its response, RPM correctly noted that five transfers from a nonfederal account,’
treated as unreported in the interim audit report, were actually reported on amended
reports priur to the audit. Apprepriate adjustments.to this finding have been made for
these items.

RPM pointed out in its response that amended reports correcting the misstatements were
filed prior to its receipt of the interim audit report. The Audit staff notes that RPM also
filed additional amended reports in response to the interim audit report and that, as a
result of all amended reports filed, RPM materially corrected the misstatements. These
amended reports also corrected reported cash on hand.

3 These transfers totaled $176,527 and all occurred in March 2008.



